RESOLUTION NO. 2023-45

A RESOLUTION READOPTING, RATIFYING AND APPROVING ADOPTION OF CITY OF CASPER STANDARDS FOR SUBDIVISION LAYOUT, STREET CONSTRUCTION, WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM CONTSTRUCTION AND STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, Section 17.18.020(i) of the City Code of the City of Mills, Wyoming, provides:

<u>17.18.020(i)</u> Adoption of design standards. The town shall adopt and enforce standards for subdivision layout, street construction, water and sewer system construction and storm sewer construction, as deemed necessary to promote health, welfare and orderly growth of the town. (Ord. 274 §2 (part), 1979)

and;

WHEREAS, The legislative history for Section 17.18.020 provides that it dates back to 1979; and

WHEREAS, The administrative subdivisions of the City of Mills have consistently applied the subdivision layout, street construction, water and sewer system construction and storm sewer construction standard of the City of Casper since at least 1979; and

WHEREAS, The use and application of the City of Casper's subdivision layout, street construction, water and sewer system construction and storm sewer construction standards has been with the knowledge of and approval of the Governing Body of the City of Mills; and

WHEREAS, The use and application of the City of Casper's subdivision layout, street construction, water and sewer system construction and storm sewer construction standards has been at the direction of the Governing Body or through the adoption by administrative subdivisions of the City of Mills through the proper delegation of that authority to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Governing Body of the City of Mills, Wyoming hereby readopts, ratifies and approves the use and application of the City of Casper's subdivision layout, street construction, water and sewer system construction and storm sewer construction standards for the City of Mills.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ day of _____, 2023.

Mayor, Leah Juarez

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Cherie Butcher

Councilman, Tim Sutherland

Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:

CityClerk

CERTIFICATE

I, Christine Trumbull, City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Mills at a public meeting held on December 12, and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

Christine Trumbull City Clerk